period of PTO shall not be included as part of such PTO. 

4. PTO Payout on Termination, Retirement, Death. 

a. Upon retirement or termination of employment (including at time of layoff), an 
Employee shall be compensated for their accrued PTO up to a maximum of three 
hundred seventy-eight (378) hours at the rate of pay received by said Employee at 
the time their employment is terminated, the Employee is laid off, or the Employee 
retires, at the rate of one hundred percent (100%) of the Employee’s straight time 
hourly rate. Any PTO in excess of three hundred seventy-eight (378) hours shall be 
forfeited. 

b. Such payment shall be made within sixty (60) days after the Employee 
retires/terminates employment/is laid off, and such payment shall not be included 
as Final Average Compensation for the purpose of computing retirement benefits.

[...]

The City will provide a short-term disability insurance program for Employees with 
extended absences. Such program will provide an eligible Employee (as determined by the 
insurance carrier/provider) with a wage continuation equivalent to sixty (60%) percent of the 
Employee’s straight time rate to a maximum of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1250) 
per week in gross pay, commencing after the fifteenth (15th) calendar day waiting period and 
extending for no more than twenty-four (24) weeks. 

2. Eligibility for benefits under this program will be subject exclusively by the terms and 
conditions of the insurance carrier and determined by the processes and policies of the insurer,

[...]

Employees who are eligible for hospitalization insurance, at City expense, pursuant to 
Article 20 – Hospitalization Insurance, but whose entire tax family opts out of that insurance 
because they have group health coverage from another source or sources, shall be entitled to 
payment of up to one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200.00) during the year. The City will 
make such payment to eligible Employees in twelve (12) monthly installments of $100 per month. 
The payment shall be made as an adjustment to a regular paycheck, and only those Employees 
who are entitled to a regular paycheck shall be entitled to the payment in lieu of insurance